Pramod  Seth  in  detail.   Thereafter  on  15.9.1995,  the 

concluding  date  of  the  arguments,  ONGC  submitted  a  comparative 

statement explaining its claim, giving various alternative calculations. 

7.   On 18.9.1995  the  Arbitrators  made an Award  for  Rs.36,38,50,000/- 

(Rupees Thirty six crores thirty eight  lakhs fifty thousand)  in favour of 

ONGC, with interest at the rate of 12% per annum on the said sum from 

the date of award. The award set out the contentions of ONGC and the 

respondent  in  brief  and then  proceeded  to  direct  respondent  to  pay the 

following amounts  (being  the  break  up  of  Rs.36.385  crores)  by a  non-

[...]

Single Judge.  It however, set aside the finding of the learned Single Judge 

on the issue of jurisdiction.  The Division Bench was of the view that the 

award could not be sustained for the following reasons:

(a) ONGC had made only a claim for Rs.3,50,00,000/- (Three crore fifty 

lakhs) plus US $ 1,80,000 in the claims statement. It did not reserve 

the right to add or alter the claim. Therefore it could not make any 

higher claim.

(b) The claim was sought to be increased by ONGC without amending 

the pleadings,  that  is  its  claim statement.